

NO. B282410

Court of Appeal, State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5

GLENDALE COALITION FOR BETTER GOVERNMENT,
Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF GLENDALE
Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BS153253
Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT CITY OF GLENDALE**

DANIEL S. HENTSCHKE (76749)
411 E. Cliff Street
Solana Beach, California 92075
Telephone: (619) 518-3679
danhentschke@gmail.com

*Thomas S. Bunn III (89502)
Lagerlof, Senecal, Gosney & Kruse, LLP
301 N. Lake Ave., Suite 1000
Pasadena, CA 91101-5123
Telephone: (626) 793-9400
tombunn@lagerlof.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae, Association of California Water Agencies,
California Special Districts Association, California State Association of
Counties, and League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Application for Permission to File Amicus Brief.....	6
Introduction.....	10
Background	11
A. Proposition 218	11
B. Water Service.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. Fire Protection Water Service is Water Service, Not Fire Service.....	14
II. Fire Protection Water Service Is Not a General Governmental Service, Because It Provides a Benefit to Property Owners That Is Not Provided in the Same Manner As to the General Public.	17
III. Fees for Fire Protection Water Service Are Not a Disguised Tax.	20

IV. The Trial Court's Ruling, If Allowed To Stand, Will Cause a Funding Crisis	21
V. Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	12, 18
Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com. (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	11, 20
Greene v Marin County Flood Control and Water Conservation Dist. (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 277	15
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn v. City of Salinas (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351	14
Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409	14
Turlock Irr. Dist. v. Hetrick (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 948.....	15

Statutes

Gov. Code § 53069.9, subd. (b)(1)	15
Gov. Code § 53069.9, subd. (c).....	15
Gov. Code § 53750, subd. (n)	15, 19
Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 96, 96.1.....	13, 21
Stats. 1973, ch. 149, § 1	20
Stats. 1973, ch. 149, § 2	20
Wat. Code § 22077	16
Wat. Code § 350	15

Other Authorities

15 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 89 (1950).....	16
Glendale Mun. Code §§16.12.020, 16.28.020.....	18
Institute for Local Government, Understanding the Basics of Municipal Revenues in California: Cities, Counties and Special Districts (2016)	13
Legislative Analyst's Office, Water Special Districts: A Look at Governance and Public Participation (2002)	13, 21

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 24, § 507.1.....	18
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XIII C, §2, subd. (a)	21
Cal. Const., art. XIII D ,§ 6, subd. (b)(5).....	10, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subds. (b)(1)–(b)(4)	12
Cal. Const., arts. XIII C and XIII D.....	8
